ABSTRACT

Highways Department — Chief Engineer (Projects) — Revised Administrative Sanction
for formation of Outer Ring Road for Erode Town (Land Acquisition) for an amount of
Rs.49,97,00,000/- Approval - Accorded — Orders — Issued.

Highways and Minor Ports (HS1) Department
G.0.(Ms).No.88 Dated: 16.07.2020

smieufl, cablq-—mﬂ(@mldf@mlurrafa@ 2051
Read:

1. G.0.(Ms)No.232, Highways and Minor Ports (HS1) Department,
dated 11.09.2007

2. G.0.(Ms)No.289, Highways and Minor Ports (HN1) Department,
dated 04.12.2008

3. From Chief Engineer (H), Projects Letter No.2916/V3/2008, dated
04.03.2020 :

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, orderé were issued according
administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.22.00 Crores for Formation of Outer Ring
Road for Erode Town (Land Acquisition).

2) In the Government Order second read above, orders were issued to
constitute a committee for RAS consisting of representatives of Finance Department,
Highways and Minor Ports Department, Director General and concerned Chief

Engineers of Highways Department for scrutiny and review of the Revised
Administrative Sanction proposals.

3) The Chief Engineer (H) (Projects) in his letter 3" read above has requested
the Government to approve the Revised Administrative Sanction for the work of
“Formation of Outer Ring Road for Erode Town (Land Acquisition) for amount of
Rs.49,97,00,000/- as recommended by RAS committee as detailed below:-

Administrative | Technical Amount
S. | Details Sanction sanction | Recommended Difference % Remarks
No Amount Rs. Rs. by RAS (Rs) Difference 3
committee !
(Rs)
1 LA 22,00,00,000 - 49,97,00,000 27,97,00,000 55.97 excess amount

required for LA
due to new Land
Acquisition  Act.
(RFCT LARR Act,

2013)




N

4) The Government after careful examination accept the proposal of the Chief
Engineer (H) (Projects) and accord Revised Administrative Sanction for the work of
“Formation of Outer Ring Road for Erode Town (Land Acquisition)” for an amount of
Rs.49,97,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Nine Crores and Ninety Seven Lakhs only) as
approved by the Revised Administrative Sanction committee as against the
administrative sanctioned amount of Rs.22,00,00,000/-. The Government also sanction
a sum of Rs.1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore only) for the year 2020-2021 and the
balance amount will be sanctioned in the next Financial year based on needs.

5) The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited to the following
head of account:

“5054 — Capital Outlay on Road and bridges — 03 — State
Highways — 337 — Road Works — State’s Expenditure -
JA - Original works — 464 — Lands — 01.Lands (voted)”

(Old DPC:5054-03-337-JA-6407)
(IFHRMS DPC: 5054-03-337-JA-46401)

6) The Chief Engineer (C&M)/Projects, Highways Department is authorized to
incur the expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above.

7) The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall constitute an item of “New
Instrument of Service” and approval of the Legislature will be obtained in due course.
Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure will be initially met by an advance
from the Contingency Fund. The Chief Engineer (C&M)/Projects, Highways Department
is directed to calculate the actual amount required for the period upto next
supplementary estimates and apply for sanction of the same as advance from the
Contingency Fund to Finance (B.G.I) Department directly in Form ‘A’ appended to the -
Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund Rules, 1963 along with a copy of this order. Orders for
sanction of an advance form the Contingency Fund will be issued from Finance (B.G.I)
Department. The Chief Engineer (C&M)/Projects, Highways Department is also directed
to send a draft explanatory notes for inclusion the above expenditure in the
Supplementary Estimates 2020-2021 to Finance (B.G.l) Department without fail.

8) This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.
No.20841/PW-1/2020, dated.15.07.2020 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.193 (One
Hundred and Ninety Three).

(By Order of the Governor)

A.Karthik,
Principal Secretary to Government
To
The Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance)/(Projects),
Highways Department , Chennai-25.
The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35.
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-35.

Copy to:- ' v

Office of the Hon’ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9.
Senior Private Secretary to Principal Secretary,
Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.



Personal Assistant to Deputy Secretary to Government ,
Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.
Finance (PW I/BG I/BG II)(WSM-I) Department, Chennai-9.

C.N0.4635/HS1/2020
Sf/Sc.

IIForwarded by Order//

K Srtlakshws_—

Section Officer



